RESOLUTION NO. 1128

CITY OF LACEY

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY RELATING TO SPEED LIMIT MODIFICATIONS.

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department is recommending modifications to several speed limits within the City to provide more consistency within the urban areas and establish speed limits for newly annexed areas; and

WHEREAS, the recommended speed limit modifications and new speed limits are based on guidance provided in the Federal Highway Administration Report FHWA-SA-21-034; and

WHEREAS, the recommended speed limit modifications and new speed limits will provide more consistency to help drivers know what is expected and also allow speed limits to be more easily enforced; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that modifying the speed limits would be beneficial to the health, safety, and wellbeing of the residents of Lacey,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, as follows:

- 1. The speed limit on Pacific Avenue from the east city limits to Carpenter Rd SE is changed from 40 miles per hour to 35 miles per hour.
- 2. The speed limit on Steilacoom Road within the City of Lacey is 35 miles per hour.
- 3. The speed limit on Kinwood Street within the City of Lacey is 35 miles per hour.
- 4. The speed limit on Martin Way within the City of Lacey is changed from 40 miles per hour to 35 miles per hour.
- 5. The speed limit on Britton Parkway from Marvin Road to Carpenter Road is changed from 40 miles per hour to 35 miles per hour.
- 6. Upon completion of the new College Street NE Extension, the speed limit for the new roadway from 6th Avenue NE to 15th Ave NE will be set at 35 miles per hour.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, this 20^{TH} day of April, 2023.

CITY COUNCIL

Mayo:

Attest:

Approved as to form:

City Clerk

City Attorney